
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

Scrutiny Review - Support to Carers 

 
 
TUESDAY, 3RD NOVEMBER, 2009 at 10:00 HRS - WINKFIELD ROAD, RESOURCE 
CENTRE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Adamou (Chair), Alexander, Dodds and Wilson 

 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business.  (late 

items will be considered under the agenda item which they appear.  New items will be 
dealt with at item 10 below). 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 



 

2 

 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 
at which the matter is being considered must disclose to that meeting the existence 
and nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent. 
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member’s judgement of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial 
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of 
the Code of Conduct and/or it is related to the determining of any approval, consent, 
license, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described 
in paragraph 8 of the code of Conduct. 
 
 

4. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  (PAGES 1 - 52)  
 
 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 13th October 2009. 

 
5. CARERS PARTNERSHIP BOARD  (PAGES 53 - 60)  
 
 To hear from Cllr Catherine Harris, Chair of the Carers Partnership Board. 

 
6. ECONOMIC REGENERATION  (PAGES 61 - 62)  
 
 To hear from Paul Clarke, Programme Manager – Employment and Skills, Haringey 

Council. 
 

7. HARINGEY ADULT LEARNING SERVICE  (PAGES 63 - 66)  
 
 To hear from Pat Duffy – Head of Adult Learning Service on how they are supporting 

carers to gain learning and skills. 
 

8. HARINGEY LEISURE SERVICE  (PAGES 67 - 70)  
 
 To hear from Simon Farrow, Business Development & Engagement Manager, 

Haringey Leisure Service on how they are supporting carers to access leisure 
opportunities. 
 
 
 

9. HARINGEY COUNCIL - HUMAN RESOURCES  (PAGES 71 - 74)  
 
 Steve Davies – Head of Human Resources, Haringey Council. 

 
To hear what Haringey Council is doing to support employees who are carers. 
 

10. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 



 

3 

 
 
Ken Pryor 
Deputy Head of Local Democracy and Member 
Services  
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Melanie Ponomarenko 
Overview and Scrutiny Service 
Tel: 020 8489 2933 
Fax: 020 8489  2662 
Email: 
Melanie.Ponomarenko@haringey.gov.u
k  
 

 
26th October 2009 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



S
c
ru
ti
n
y
 R
e
v
ie
w
 –
 S
u
p
p
o
rt
 t
o
 C
a
re
rs
 

 P
re
s
e
n
t:
  
C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
r 
A
d
a
m
o
u
 (
C
h
a
ir
),
 C

o
u
n
c
ill
o
r 
W
ils
o
n
, 
B
a
rb
a
ra
 N

ic
h
o
lls
, 
L
is
a
 R
e
d
fe
rn
, 
E
v
e
 F
e
a
th
e
rs
to
n
e
, 
C
o
lle
e
n
 F
if
fe
e
, 
D
e
k
h
 

B
h
a
a
l,
 N

ic
k
 B
is
h
o
p
, 
C
a
rm

e
l 
K
e
e
le
y
, 
If
e
o
m
e
 A
k
u
b
u
e
, 
B
ru
d
u
n
n
is
h
a
 M

a
n
s
o
o
r,
 R
e
g
in
a
 F
le
m
in
g
, 
T
h
e
re
s
a
 W

ils
o
n
, 
M
e
la
n
ie
 

P
o
n
o
m
a
re
n
k
o
 (
m
in
u
te
s
).
 

  A
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 f
o
r 
a
b
s
e
n
c
e
 

C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
r 
A
le
x
a
n
d
e
r,
 C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
r 
D
o
d
d
s
, 
C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
r 
C
. 
H
a
rr
is
, 
F
re
d
a
 W

ils
o
n
, 
R
o
b
e
rt
 E
d
m
o
n
d
s
 

  

U
rg
e
n
t 
B
u
s
in
e
s
s
 

N
o
n
e
 

 

D
e
c
la
ra
ti
o
n
s
 o
f 
In
te
re
s
t 

N
o
n
e
 

 

C
a
re
rs
 i
n
 H

a
ri
n
g
e
y
 

T
h
e
 p
a
n
e
l 
re
c
e
iv
e
d
 a
 p
re
s
e
n
ta
ti
o
n
 f
ro
m
 L
is
a
 R
e
d
fe
rn
, 
A
s
s
is
ta
n
t 
D
ir
e
c
to
r 
A
d
u
lt
s
, 
A
d
u
lt
, 
C
u
lt
u
re
 

a
n
d
 C
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 S
e
rv
ic
e
s
. 

 A
d
u
lt
 C
[...]

Page 24



 

 1 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Service:   Carers                         
 
Directorate: Adult, Culture and Community Services                                                    
 
Title of Proposal:   Revision of Haringey Carers Strategy   
 
Lead Officer (author of the proposal): Barbara Nicholls    
 
Names of other Officers involved: Jan Bryant 
                                                          Carmel Keeley 
 
                                           
 
 
 
Haringey Carers Strategy was first developed in 2004-2005 as a multi-agency strategy 
for improving support to unpaid carers in Haringey. Its aim was to develop sustainable 
and appropriate services and support for known carers and to reach out and identify 
carers who were ‘hidden’ from services.  
 
Its vision was that, by 2008, “carers in Haringey are empowered to care and live a better 
life”. 
 

The strategy was underpinned by an action plan which detailed the contribution of all the 
partners to delivering the goals of the Strategy. Key areas for improvement were identified: 
 

• Information 

• Assessment of carers’ needs 

• Carers’ health and short breaks 

• Carers’ employment and financial security 

• Voice of carers in service planning 
 
It is now time to revise the existing strategy and update the action plan, assessing what 
has been achieved so far, what is still work in progress and what new objectives need to 
be set. These should take account of legislative changes, national and local policy 
developments and the needs and aspirations of Haringey carers.   
 
 Haringey Adult Carers Strategy 2009-2014 is a partnership strategy for the longer term. 
The strategy as a whole seeks to improve the support offered to carers in their caring roles 
whilst ensuring that they have the opportunities to lead a life outside caring e.g.  through 
the provision of breaks from caring. It seeks to ensure that carers do not have their health 
compromised by their caring role and to mitigate the financial burden involved in caring. 
Carers should, through better information and improved service provision, be able to have 
the same choice and control in their lives as those without caring responsibilities.  
 
A further intended effect is to strengthen partnership working and to secure  

Step 1 - Identify the aims of the policy, service or function 
 

HARINGEY COUNCIL 
 

EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT FORM 
 

 

Page 25



 

 2

         commitment and actions on the basis that carers are everybody’s business. Carers’ 
         involvement and carers’ views of what is important are the foundation of the 
         strategy’s development.        
 
         The revised strategy will benefit unpaid carers, aged over 18 years, caring for adults 
         living in Haringey, aged over 18 years. A carer is someone who looks after a  
         partner, parent, brother or sister, son or daughter (including adult children) or a 
         friend who is ill or disabled, and would not be able to live in the community without 
         their help. They are unpaid. (Haringey Carers Strategy 2005-8 definition) 
 
         Because most carers support a person with a disability, it can reasonably be  
         assumed that a strategy for improving support to carers will also have some 
         beneficial effect on the disabled population. What matters most to carers is the 
         provision of quality services to the person they look after. Carers do not want to be 
         supported to the detriment of the person they look after.         
           
         A number of legislative changes, policy initiatives and new strategies have impacted 
         significantly on the status of carers and how they are supported. These are set out in 
         full in the Strategy document. To select the most important: 
 

• Forthcoming Equalities Bill April 2009 
will outlaw discrimination against carers. Employers and service providers 
must not treat carers differently to p
[...]


Page 43



 

 20

 
The following are verbatim comments about recognition and respect and equalities 
monitoring: 
 
This makes no difference-carers are treated as third class by family and public. 
 
There needs to be recognition of the sacrifices carers make due to lack of facilities. 
 
I note that two thirds of your questionnaire is about equal opportunities and not about 
caring. What does one have to do with the other? 
 
Around 90 carers took part in the Carers Consultation event on 23.3.’09 planned by 
the Carers Strategy sub-group of the Carers Partnership Board. Health, voluntary 
and community sector organisations working with carers were also invited. 
Consultation took the form of café-style table discussions organised around the four 
outcomes of the national Carers Strategy relating to adults. These are: 

 

•  Carers will be respected as expert care partners and will have access to the 
integrated and personalised services they need to support them in their caring role 
(Outcome 1) 

• Carers will be able to have a life of their own alongside their caring role (Outcome 
2) 

• Carers will be supported so that they are not forced into financial hardship by their 
caring role (Outcome 3 ) 

• Carers will be supported to stay mentally and physically well and treated with dignity 
(Outcome 4) 

 
Each group was asked to identify practical suggestions for how carers' needs relevant to 
one of the outcomes could be met. For outcome 1, the role of carer should be respected 
and celebrated, but also normalised as part of the lottery of life. The profile of carers needs 
to be raised so carers recognise themselves and the public at large recognises carers and 
what they do. Services provided directly to carers e.g. Take a Break are important. For 
outcome 2, carers wanted assurance about the competence of the person taking over from 
them e.g. at hospital admission and for respite breaks to be more flexible and 

Page 44



 

 21 

personalised. Day centre hours are not suitable for carers who work full time. Carers need 
to have the opportunity of an ordinary life with other family members. For outcome 3, it 
was proposed that there is an annual review of carers' financial circumstances. Carers are 
penalised by not being able to work and need advice and support to claim what they are 
entitled to. There are limits in reality to the flexible working employers of carers can 
accommodate. For outcome 4, carers need access to different sorts of breaks- time out 
e.g. to look after their health and pampering, time away from home e.g. a holiday and time 
at home relieved of their caring responsibilities. The essence of breaks is that they are 
flexible and available when needed and care cover is personalised to the needs of the 
cared for person. Information was seen as a crucial component of all the outcomes; it too 
needs to be personalised and available at different times during the caring role. 

 
In an Ask the Audience session at the consultation event, carers used computerised 
handsets to give their views anonymously about specific suggestions for carer support. A 
weekend away with other carers, face to face carer's assessment, payment to cover 
transport costs, and personal support in the form of counselling and support groups were 
given the highest ratings by carers.  
 
In their feedback on the consultation event, carers commented: 
 
Wonderful to see so many carers, it shows how important it is to us. 
 
Good experience of meeting and interacting with people and sharing opinions 
 
More events like this will be very good and supportive for everybody 
 
Among additional comments were further thoughtful suggestions from carers: 
 
An end to end plan for the carer starting with training, recognition, support, development, 
and post care counselling 
 
More thought about how to reach carers without computers. Some also have difficulty 
reading so leaflets not always the answer. Picture packs, TV adverts, an a
[...]

and ensuring compliance 

 
Chair  
The Carers Partnership Board will be chaired by Haringey Council’s Carers Champion, 
Councillor Catherine Harris.  
 
Vice Chair 
The Vice Chair of the Carers Partnership Board will be the Assistant Director of 
Commissioning & Strategy, Margaret Allen.  The Vice Chair will sit on the Well-being 
Chairs Executive and will be responsible for reporting to the Well-being Partnership Board. 
 
Deputies and representation 
Partner bodies are responsible for ensuring that they are represented at an appropriate 
level.  Where the nominated representative is unable to attend, a deputy may attend in 
their place.   
 
Co-opting 
The Sub-Group may co-opt additional members by agreement for a specified time to meet 
specific requirements who will be full voting members of the sub-group.  
 
Composition 
The Carers Partnership Board will comprise the following members: 
 

Agency Number of 
representatives 

Carers 19 

Haringey Council (Adult, Culture and Community Services) 2 

Haringey Council (Children and Young People’s Service) 2 

Haringey Teaching Primary Care Trust 2 

Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Mental Health NHS Trust 1 

Drug and Alcohol Action Team Manager (Marion Morris) or 
representative 

1 

Voluntary Sector representative (HAVCO elected) 1 

Community and Faith Sector (HAVCO elected) 1 

TOTAL 29 
 

Page 57



  

 

 Page 6 of 7 

A standing invitation to attend the Carers Partnership Board will be extended to the 
following agencies to provide a representative: 

Agency Number of 
representatives 

Provider representative (Carers Provider Forum to 
nominate)  

1 

Acute Hospital Trust (Whittington or North Middlesex) 1 

Policy support officer 1 

Leisure Services  1 

Adult Learning 1 

Urban Environment (Strategic and Community Housing 
Services) 

1 

Community Safety  1 

Welfare to Work  1 

Haringey Partnership Manager Job Centre Plus 1 

LD Carers Forum 1 

TOTAL 10 

 
Meetings  

• Meetings will be held 6 wee
[...]
e is intentionally left blank



                                                                                 

Page 1 of 1 

 

 
Briefing for: 
 

 
Scrutiny 

 
Item number 

 

 

 
Title: 
 

 
Support To Carers – Economic Regeneration 

 

 
Lead Officer: 
 

 
Paul Clarke - Programme Manager – Employment and 
Skills 

 

 
Date: 
 

 
26th October 2009 

 
The Haringey Guarantee helps residents “return to work” if they so choose, and 
we provide information on unemployment benefits and Working Tax Credits on 
returning to work. 
 

• Through frontline Council services, Haringey Guarantee employment 
advisers engage workless residents who wish or are considering returning to 
work. 

• Provide benefits advice on: 
o Entitlement to Carers’ Allowance 
o Entitlement to out-of-work benefits 
o Entitlement to Working Tax Credits once a resident starts work 
o Provide a comparison of how much financially better off in work a 

resident may be 
o Signpost to Jobcentre Plus and Citizen Advice Bureau for support 

in accessing benefits to which a resident is eligible 

• Support participants in overcoming barriers to sustained employment and 
helping them return to work through: 

o One-to-one Information, Advice and Guidance (IAG) 
o Access to unpaid work placements for long-term unemployed 
o Access to an NHS Condition Management Programme for 

participants affected by a disability or long-term illness 
o Skills and vocational courses including 

§ Basic literacy and numeracy 
§ Level 1 and 2 Social Care and job brokerage in the care 

sector 
§ Other vocational and accredited skills courses 

o Job brokerage through the Employer Zone one-stop-shop in 
Haringey for employers 

o In-work support for up to 26 weeks (6 months). 

Agenda Item 6Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Initial Briefing on learning support for carers in Haringey  
 
The current Haringey Scrutiny review of Carers, the Personalisation agenda 
for Adult Services, 
[...]
ould be consulted first of 
all through surveys/  local networks to determine the most popular choice of 
courses to include in the pilot and their access to  computers/internet facilities. 
Perhaps a loan scheme could be subsidised by ACCS and  made available to 
those carers without these facilities at home. 
 
In addition to the above choices, HALS could offer access to ICT resources  
in partnership with existing carers centres and carers support 
organisations, operating a rolling programme using laptop trolleys to create 
‘instant classrooms’ which it already does in some community locations. 
Tutor-led classes could then be an option at centres as well as drop-in 
facilities whereby carers could access available distance-learning courses. 
 
 
Marketing these services to carers 
 
There is a need for good quality information on local informal and 
accredited/formal courses available.  HALS would promote courses to attract 
carers  through: 

• Using national helpline (Carers Direct), Carers UK/Princess Royal 
Trust for Carers, Haringey Carers Website to promote flexible learning 
opportunities. 

• Working in close partnership with Adult Services, care organisations, 
centres , PCT , health centres, doctors surgeries and other relevant 
referral points. 

• Using  Life Channel TV promotion video in targeted health centres and 
doctor’s surgeries. 

• HALS prospectus /targeted leaflets delivered to all registered carers  

• Attend events aimed at carers to promote opportunities 

• Use Adult Services, carers service, care day centres, Job Centre Plus, 
Libraries and HALS IAG services  to widen distribution of information  

• In addition to findings of Scrutiny committee, HALS to consult with local 
carers groups on their mainstream learning needs and  aim to prioritise 
provision identified. 

 
 
Initial Briefing Paper presented by Pat Duffy, Head of Service, Haringey Adult 
Learning Service. 
21st October 2009 
 
 
 

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                 

Page 1 of 2 

 

 
Briefing for: 
 

 
Scrutiny 

 
Item number 

 

 

 
Title: 
 

 
Support To Carers – Leisure Centre Access 

 

 
Lead Officer: 
 

 
Simon Farrow – Business Development & Engagement 
Manager 

 

 
Date: 
 

 
26th October 2009 

 
 
 

1. Overview 
 

Support to registered carers is offered at the borough’s four leisure’s 
centres in the form of a free Active Card carers pass. 
 
The pass entitles the carer to free access to the leisure centre when they 
attend the leisure centre with the person they care for. The pass also 
entitles the carer to reduced price entry to the leisure centre when they 
attend on their own. 
 
In order to be eligible for a carers pass the carer needs to obtain a letter 
from the Service Support Officer confirming that they are registered on 
Haringey Carers’ Register. 
 
Once the person has their letter they can then apply at any of the leisure 
centres in the normal way for their Active Card. The availability of this 
additional support to carers is promoted via adult commissioning services 
usually in the form of a leaflet (Appendix 1). 
 
The carers pass lasts nominally for one year and can be renewed, for 
free, on the production of evidence that they remain on the Haringey’s 
Carers’ Register. 
 
The scheme has been in place for a number of years and currently 47 
people are registered on the scheme of the 1201 eligible carers as of 
March 2009. During the last 12 months the carers passes were used for 
316  activities. 
 

Agenda Item 8Page 67



                                                                                 

Page 2 of 2 

In terms of gender profile, Men make up 32% of carers and women 68% 
compared with a carer population of 41% male and 59% female. The age 
rage of people use of the carers pass is 24-75. The average age of 
carers is 46. 
 
Of the 47 current carer pass holders only 3
[...]
ans are available at a reduced cost for employees, 

family members can also be included for the same monthly amount.   
§ Children under 18 are covered free under the Health plan.  
§ The plans can reimburse the cost of consultant or testing fees and cover both 

conventional and alternative medical practitioners.    
§ Being able to access health information quickly and for free can be important when 

caring for children.   
 
 

Staff Discount Website:   
§ A free site for all staff is accessible from Harinet or from a home computer.   
§ Among others, discounts are available on entertainment; days out; utilities; gifts; 

shopping & insurance.   
§ The reductions offered can help carers either to reduce the cost of everyday items or 

to afford items which may otherwise be outside of their budget.   
 
 

Leisure activities:   

§ Carers can often feel isolated and in need of a break.   
§ All employees can take advantage of a 10% reduction on the cost of any course 

arranged by the Adult Learning Service.  
§ Courses may relate to leisure, work training or hobby interest.   
§ The cost of entry to Haringey Leisure Centres can also be reduced by buying an 

Active Card in advance.     
 
 
 

Page 72



 
 
 
 
 
S:\OD\Psnl\BunF\AllF\PAY & BENEFITS\Staff Benefits\Reports & Briefing Notes\Briefign note EMPLOYMENT SUPPORT TO CARERS 
bullets Oct 09.doc 

Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the last meeting
	ACCS presentation
	DRAFT - Adult Carers Strategy - Equalities Impact Assessment

	5 Carers Partnership Board
	6 Economic Regeneration
	7 Haringey Adult Learning Service
	8 Haringey Leisure Service
	Sport and Leisure_APP 1

	9 Haringey Council - Human Resources



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - SUPPORT TO CARERS 

TUESDAY, 3 NOVEMBER 2009 

 

Councillo r

s 

Adam ou (Chair ) 

 

 

Observer  Councillo r  Guest Inat t endanceShort List  

 

 

Apo log ies Councillo r  Alexander, Dodds and Wilson 

 

 

 

LC8. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Councillor Alexander, Councillor Dodds 
 

LC9. URGENT BUSINESS  

 

None 

 

LC10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Cllr Adamou declared an interest as her daughter is a social worker. 

 

 

LC11. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
Deferred 
 

LC12. CARERS PARTNERSHIP BOARD  

 
Councillor Catherine Harris – Chair of the Carers Partnership Board 
 
The National Carers Strategy was published in June 2008.   Haringey’s Adult Carers 
Strategy fed down from this. 
 
The Carers Partnership Board has 19 members who helped to develop the Haringey 
Carers Strategy. 
 
A Providers Forum is due to be set up which will involve the four carers provider 
organisations in Haringey. 
 
According to the last census there are approximately 16,000 unpaid carers in 
Haringey who provide approximately £240 million of care per year. 
 
Carers want planned short breaks.  Not just respite for the cared for person. 
 
When configuring services providers need to ensure that they are authentically 
reflecting what the carers want. 
 
Emergency breaks/planning is a concern in Haringey for carers.  This is the care 
provided when a carer breaks down and can no longer care for the cared for person.  



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - SUPPORT TO CARERS 

TUESDAY, 3 NOVEMBER 2009 
 

Cost implications where carers are not properly supported as emergency breaks have 
to then be put in place. 

This point/concern was reiterated by carers organisations. 
Feeling that if care plans are done properly then this would limit the number of 
emergency situations due to carers breaking down. 

 
Emergency planning is a particular concern for older carers who worry what will 
happen to the person they are caring for if they are to fall ill or die.  
 
There is a need to ensure that there are transition arrangements in place for when a 
person that is caring dies. 
 
Personalisation 
There is a need to ensure that carers are fully trained in the implications of the 
personalisation agenda for example being prepared to make their own choices and 
support the cared for person in making their choices. 
Carers support organisations need to be supported in the changed to enable them to 
fully support the carers that come through their doors. 
 
Gaps 

• There are gaps in Mental Health service provision for carers, for example around 
risk assessments. 

o Feels that it would be useful to have a consistent/named representative 
from the MHT to attend the Carers Partnership Board. 

• Coordination and availability of Emergency breaks. 

• Information – not just leaflets but also having someone that they can call for 
information and advice.  Some boroughs have a carers helpline which is a focal 
point of knowledge for carers, this also prevents carers having to call around for 
hours trying to speak to the right person. 

• Data – there are gaps in data on lesbian and gay carers.  There are also gaps on 
the religion of carers, for example how many Jewish carers do we have? 

o Ethnic monitoring information – need to know exactly who we are providing 
services to.  The monitoring forms across the organisations should be 
consistent. 

 
There is a need to focus on the gaps identified and work at filling them. 
 
It is important to remember the huge impact that caring 24hrs a day has on a person’s 
life.  This often continues even when a cared for person is in hospital, for example: 

• When a person with learning disabilities is in hospitals the carer often has to stay 
with them to translate what they are saying to the medical staff. 

• What happens in a crisis situation?  In a crisis situation there is an impact on the 
carer’s routine and life, for example when a carer is in employment and they have 
to take time off at the last minute in order to deal with the crisis. 

 
Health and well-being is carers highest priority above other aspects e.g. opportunities 
for employment. 
 
Carers feels that there is a lack of availability of physiotherapy and rehabilitation 
services.  General feeling that you have to fight to get access to physiotherapy and 
that there are issues around maintenance e.g. if someone relapses. 
 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - SUPPORT TO CARERS 

TUESDAY, 3 NOVEMBER 2009 
 

Melanie Ponomarenko to add this to the information which will be presented by NHS 
Haringey. 
 
Carers should be treated as experts and should have an input into the services which 
are provided to them. 
 
Discussion around what other boroughs are providing e.g. size of centres, hotlines, 
service provision.  Barbara Nicholls will look into this and feed back into the review. 
 
Discussion around the need for organisations (carers and otherwise) to share 
information on what is available in the borough.  If the organisations don’t know then 
what hope is there for the carers to be able to find out? 
 
Need to look at whether there is duplication on what is being provided across the 
organisations.  
 
Discussion around the potential benefits of there being a centralised number for 
carers to call when needing support. 
 
BME Carers organisation: 

• Feels that the response to the Carers Partnership Board by NHS Haringey has 
been disappointing thus far. 

• Feels that there is a continuity issue with attendance by the Mental Health Trust 
e.g. the same person should be attending each meeting. 

• Concerned about the availability of aids and adaptations e.g. examples of 
carers having to carry people upstairs which is a serious concern and has 
health and safety implications. 

 
Discussion around an example of the Duty Team being called by a Mental Health 
carer in crisis who was told to either call the police or to take the person straight to St 
Ann’s.  This may prevent the carer from getting help as would not necessarily want to 
take either of these options for their loved one. 

 

LC13. ECONOMIC REGENERATION  

 
Paul Clarke – Employment and Skills Officer 
 
Aims to support people back into work. 
 
The Haringey Guarantee project engages with residents through public and front line 
services.  The project them identifies what barriers they are facing in returning/finding 
work.  The officers then undertake job brokerage by identifying jobs throughout the 
borough, guaranteeing an interview and offering support for 26 weeks to ensure that 
people maintain employment. 
 
Engagement takes place through: 

• Libraries 

• Children Centres 

• Youth Offending Service 

• Drug and Alcohol Action Team 

• Customer Services 

• Job Centre Plus 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - SUPPORT TO CARERS 

TUESDAY, 3 NOVEMBER 2009 
 

• GP surgeries 

• Probation services, etc 
 
People are also offered benefits advice e.g. by using the Department for Welfare and 
Pensions software “Better off Calculator”.  This includes considering the carers 
allowance. 
 
Access to unpaid work placements is also provided where lunch and travel expenses 
up to £35 per week are paid.  This allowance does not affect people’s benefit claims. 
 
Measurements: 

• Currently 1073 residents on the programme 

• 227 job starts 
 
There are no specific targets or measurements around carers. 
 
Economic Regeneration has also not specifically been engaged with carers or carers 
organisations to date. 
 
The Carers Partnership Board is due to set up an Employment work stream.  
Economic regeneration will be contacted to attend these meetings. 

 

LC14. HARINGEY ADULT LEARNING SERVICE  

 
Pat Duffy - Head of Haringey Adult Learning Service 
The Adult Learning Service is currently looking at what they can do to support carers 
in Haringey.  For example the options around distance learning opportunities and 
breaking up courses into smaller more accessible modules. 
 
The service offers a 50% discount to people who are on benefits and a further 10% for 
registered carers. 
 
There are some free services available e.g. ESOL.  Currently looking at whether there 
are options for providing more free services, for example with the personalisation 
agenda. 
 
Learn Direct courses are available which focus on skills for life.  These provide 
opportunities for distance learning where the person comes into the centre for the 
exam. 
 
Identified issues around data capture as there is the feeling that they currently aren’t 
capturing them. 

Discussion around whether there is a different question which could be asked 
on forms in order to identify carers for example, a questions which allows 
people that don’t identify themselves as carers to take advantage of 
opportunities.  This would also need to be clear that they are talking about 
unpaid carers. 
 

Examples of successful events for carers e.g. pamper days. 
 

Discussion around the possibility of giving carers free access to the internet with the 
option of limiting the sites they are able to access e.g. just to carers support sites. 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - SUPPORT TO CARERS 

TUESDAY, 3 NOVEMBER 2009 
 

 
Discussion around whether there is scope for any further training to be rolled out e.g. 
manual handling.  Noted that there would first need to be a scoping exercise to find 
out what training is already available to carers across the borough. 
 
Discussion around the need to commit to classes and courses which can be very 
difficult for carers as they do not necessarily know whether or not they will be able to 
attend.  Noted that the London Skills Council papers notes the need for flexibility. 
 
Noted that there are not many platforms available for working with partners as it is a 
competitive market. 
 
Noted that there is an Education and Learning sub-group of the Carers Partnership 
Board planned which Pat Duffy will attend. 

 

 

LC15. HARINGEY LEISURE SERVICE  

 
Simon Farrow Business - Development & Engagement Manager 
 
When a registered carer attends leisure centres with the cared for person they can 
use the facilities for free. 
 
When a registered carer attends on their own they can receive approximately a 25% 
discount depending on the activity. 
 
There are currently 47 registered carer card holders. 
 
Noted that respite is an issue in enabling the carer to attend leisure centres.   
 
Noted that those over the age of 65 years receive an Active Leisure card anyway – 
this would include carers which are not identified as such. 
 
Query as to what publicity has been done to inform carers of the benefits.  Noted that 
more could be done in this area. 
 
Questions as to whether a person is a carer are not explicit on the membership forms.  
To enable more people to take advantage of the benefits this should be looked at. 
 
There is a need to look at a variety of ways to capture carers and allow them to take 
up discounts available. 
 
What is the start point for people identifying themselves as carers?  Is it at hospitals? 
GP surgeries? Job Centres? 
 
Until a person identifies them-self as a carer they won’t ‘see’ adverts, information etc 
aimed at carers.  There is a need to get people to identify themselves as carers as a 
starting point. 
 
Information for carers should be in places that the carer goes e.g. in waiting areas at 
centre where they could be waiting for the cared for person. 

 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - SUPPORT TO CARERS 

TUESDAY, 3 NOVEMBER 2009 
 

LC16. HARINGEY COUNCIL - HUMAN RESOURCES  

 
Steve Davies – Head of Human Resources 
 
Haringey Council does not specifically target carers as part of the workforce. 
 
42% of the workforce works less than full-time hours. 
 
Carers are mentioned in the flexible working policy. 
 
Discussion around the need for better signposting for employees who are carers for 
example information on carers centres should be available on HARINET so that they 
can get advice and support. 
 
Steve Davies to look into the implications of the Equalities Act 2009 for carers in 
relation to employment and identification. 
 
Noted that there was a survey conducted on pay slips approximately 2 years ago 
which aimed to identify carers in Haringey.  Barbara Nicholls will look into finding the 
data from this survey.   
 
It is left to the Managers discretion as to whether to allow someone to work flexibly 
e.g. to work from home.  Managers have to take into account the needs of the service 
when receiving these requests.  Query as to how this is managed centrally in order to 
ensure that there is consistency and fairness in the application of the policies.  Query 
as to how managers are made aware of the needs of carers and how awareness is 
kept up.  Are there spot checks? 

Noted that the BME carers centre has received a referral from a Manager 
within the Council for a member of staff. 
 

Carers are entitled to specific leave in relation to their caring duties e.g. 

 

LC17. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 

None 

 

 

Cllr George Meehan 

 

Chair 

 

 


